prohibits the payment of any cash dividends on the Company's capital stock.

   16

   17

   DILUTION

   The pro forma net tangible book value of the Company as of September 30,
1996 was $6,352,000 or $1.08 per share. Pro forma net tangible book value per
share represents the amount of total tangible assets of the Company reduced by
the amount of its total liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of
Common Stock outstanding, including shares of Common Stock resulting from the
conversion of the Preferred Stock. After giving effect to the net proceeds from
the sale of 1,650,000 shares of Common Stock offered by the Company at an
offering price of $9.00 per share, the pro forma net tangible book value of the
Company as of September 30, 1996 would have been $19,638,000 or $2.61 per share
of Common Stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book
value of $1.53 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of
$6.39 per share to new investors. See "Risk Factors -- Benefits of Offering to
Existing Stockholders." The following table illustrates the per share dilution
in net tangible book value to new investors.

   Initial public offering price per share.....   $9.00
   Net tangible book value per share.....  $1.08
   Increase per share attributable to new investors.....   1.53
   -----
   Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the offering(1)....   2.61
   -----
   Dilution per share to new investors(1).....   $6.39
   =====

- ---------------

(1) If the Underwriters had exercised their over-allotment option at September
   30, 1996, pro forma net tangible book value per share after the offering
   would have been $2.85, representing an increase in pro forma net tangible
   book value per share of $1.77 to existing stockholders and an immediate
   dilution of $6.15 per share to new investors. Additionally, had all options
   for the purchase of Common Stock outstanding at September 30, 1996 been
   exercised at such date, pro forma net tangible book value per share after